Sec. 3. The Mayor shall take care that the laws of the Dutter of Mayor. State and the ordinances of the Town are duly observed and enforced, and that all other executive officers of the town discharge their respective duties. He shall, from time to time, give the Town Council such information and recommend such measures as he may deem advantageous to the town. The Mayor shall be the chief executive officer and head of the police of the town, and in case of riot or other disturbance he may appoint as many special or temporary constables as he may deem necessary.

Sec. 4. The Mayor of said town, elected under and by The Mayor hold but office. can the provisions of this Act, shall hold no other town office whatever during his term of office as Mayor of said town.

Sec. 5. All ordinances and resolutions, shall, before they ayor to sign take effect, be presented to the Mayor, and if he approves thereof, he shall sign the same. If any ordinance or resolution shall not be returned by the Mayor within five days after it shall have been presented to him, the same shall have the like effect as if approved by him

Sec 6. All Acts and parts of Acts contrary to the pro-Conflicting Acts visions of this Act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 7. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first Monday of June, one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

AMOS COGGSWELL, Speaker of the House of Representatives. IGNATIUS DONNELLY.

President of the Senate.

APPROVED-March fifth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

ALEX. RAMSEY.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota, March 6th, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

J. H. BAKER, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER XVIII.

An Act to establish the Town of Crystal Lake.

SECTION 1: Town of Crystal Lake.
2. First Town Election.
3. Powers of electors. Elections, how conducted.
4. When Act takes effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION. 1. That so much of the County of Hennepin as is embraced in the following described limits, be, and the same is hereby crected and created into a separate town, to be known as the town of Crystal Lake, to wit: Beginning at Town of Crystal the north-west corner of township one hundred and eighteen (118) north of range twenty-one (21) west, thence south along the line of said town to the south-west corner of section nineteen (19), thence east along said section line to the west line of township twenty-nine (29) north of range twenty-four (24) west; thence south along said line to the southwest corner of section seven (7) of said town; thence east along the said section line to the Mississippi river; thence up the main channel of the Mississippi river to the north line of township one hundred and eighteen (118) north of range twenty-one (21) west; thence along the said township line to the place of beginning.

SEC. 2. The first election for town officers shall be held at the house of J. S. Malbon in said town, on the first Tuesday First Town Elecin April next; and it is hereby made the duty of the said J. S. Malbon to post up written notices of said election in three of the most public places in said town at least ten days pre-

vious to the time of said election.

SEC. 3. The electors when assembled in accordance with such notice, shall have and possess : Il the powers conferred Powers upon electors at the annual township election; and the said election shall be opened and conducted in all respects as the said annual township election; and the judges of said election shall issue certificates of election to the persons legally entitled to the same.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

AMOS COGGSWELL, Speaker of the House of Representatives. IGNATIUS DONNELLY,

President of the Senate.

APPROVED-March eighth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

ALEX. RAMSEY.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota, L March 8th, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

J. H. BAKER, Secretary of State,

tion tw of judges of election.